Waukegan Unit 7 and Will County Unit 3 are subject to a unique CPS requirement to convert hot-side electrostatic
precipitator (ESP) equipment to cold-side ESP or fabric filtration equipment. For further discussion related to
impairment policies on EME and Midwest Generation's unit of account, refer to EME's and Midwest Generation's
combined annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

42

Edgar Filing: EDISON MISSION ENERGY - Form 10-Q

65

Table of Contents

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC
Results of Operations
In accordance with GAAP, Midwest Generation accounts for the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback as a lease
financing in its separate consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, Midwest Generation records the power plants
as assets in a similar manner to a capital lease and records depreciation expense from the power plants and interest
expense from the lease financing.
The following table reconciles Midwest Generation's results of operations to the EME consolidated Adjusted EBITDA
results of the Midwest Generation plants as reported by EME:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2013 2012

(in millions) Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Midwest
Generation Adjustments

EME
Adjusted
EBITDA

Operating Revenues $179 $ — $179 $233 $ — $233
Operating Expenses
Fuel 134 — 134 117 — 117
Plant operations 67 — 67 109 — 109
Plant operating leases1 — 19 19 — 19 19
Depreciation and amortization2 33 (33 ) — 32 (32 ) —
Loss on disposal and asset retirements3 — — — 3 (3 ) —
Administrative and general 5 — 5 5 — 5
Total operating expenses $239 $ (14 ) $225 $266 $ (16 ) $250
Operating Loss (60 ) 14 (46 ) (33 ) 16 (17 )
Adjusted EBITDA $(60 ) $ 14 $(46 ) $(33 ) $ 16 $(17 )

1 Represents levelized rent expense of the Powerton and Joliet Sale Leaseback as recorded as an operating lease at
EME.

2
Includes $11 million and $10 million of depreciation recorded by Midwest Generation for the Powerton and Joliet
Sale Leaseback for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. Depreciation and amortization
are excluded from Adjusted EBITDA.

3 Represents operating expenses which are excluded from Adjusted EBITDA.
The following table presents key additional data for Midwest Generation: